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Part I – BUSINESS AND GENERAL INFORMATION  
 

Item 1 – BUSINESS 
 
BACKGROUND 

Alliance Select Foods International, Inc. (ASFI or the “Parent Company”) is a public corporation under Section 
17.2 of the Securities Regulation Code (SRC) and was registered in the Philippine Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC) on September 1, 2003. The Parent Company is primarily engaged in the business of 
manufacturing, canning, importing and exporting of food products such as marine, aquaculture and other 
processed seafood.  Its shares have been listed on the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) since November 8, 
2006. 
 
On July 1, 2010, the Board of Directors resolved to change the corporate name from Alliance Tuna 
International, Inc. to Alliance Select Foods International, Inc.  The change in corporate name was then approved 
by the SEC on July 22, 2010.  While canned tuna will continue to be an important source of growth for ASFI, 
the firm decided to diversify its product line and take advantage of its manufacturing expertise and global 
marketing channels to introduce new products. The new name reflects that change in the Parent Company’s 
direction. 
 
The Parent Company’s key business activity is the processing, canning, and export of canned tuna. ASFI exports 
its canned tuna products to Europe, North America, Asia, Africa and South America.  The Parent Company is 
primarily a “private label manufacturer” of canned tuna and processes and cans tuna in the institutional and 
retail pack can sizes using its customers’ brands.  
 
To enhance margins, ASFI processes the by-products and scraps from its tuna processing operations into 
fishmeal, which it sells to the domestic and export markets. 
 
The Parent Company set up a marketing representative office in Bangkok, Thailand, in May, 2004 to tap the 
network of buyers and brokers who use Thailand as a base to buy canned tuna. 
 
ASFI also acquired a 40% stake in FDCP, Inc., (FDCP) a can making Company, in September 2005, to ensure 
the availability of quality cans at competitive prices and sustainable supply.  The investment in FDCP has 
enabled ASFI to improve its product cost structure. 
 
In May, 2008 the Parent company established a subsidiary, PT International Alliance Foods Indonesia (PT IAFI) 
which acquired the assets of an Indonesian tuna cannery located in Bitung, in the island of North Sulawesi. The 
Parent Company owns 99.98% of PT IAFI.  A complete renovation of the factory and upgrade of capacity to 90 
metric tons per day was undertaken.    This investment in Indonesia allows PT IAFI access to rich Indonesian 
marine resources and expanded the combined operating capacity of the company’s two canned tuna processing 
facilities to 230 metric tons per day.   PTIAFI started operations in July 2009. To ensure consistent supply of 
tuna, its primary raw material, PT IAFI set up PT Van de Zee, a fishing company in Indonesia, in which it owns 
an 80% stake, in May 2012. The fishing company has been granted a license by the Indonesian government to 
catch up to 30,000 MT by 2016. PT Van de Zee will be operated in integration with the tuna processing 
activities of PTIAFI thus making it the first foreign investment company to be granted a capture fishing license 
and allocation in the rich fishing grounds of Indonesia.  
 
As part of the Parent Company’s product diversification strategy, it invested in a New Zealand based processor 
of smoked salmon in January 2009.  The initial investment of a 39.00% stake in Prime Foods New Zealand, Ltd. 
(“PFNZ”) was later increased to 50% plus 1 share of PFNZ. The Parent Company and PFNZ established a joint-
venture company called Big Glory Bay Salmon & Seafood, Inc. (“BGB”) that  imports salmon from New 
Zealand and other countries and processes it in General Santos City, Mindanao, Philippines.  The smoked 
salmon products from BGB are exported globally. 
 
BGB was registered with the BOI on February 26, 2010 as a New Export Producer of Smoked (hot/cold) 
Salmon and its by-products on a non-pioneer status under the Omnibus Investments Code of 1987.  This entitles 
BGB to avail of income tax holidays for four (4) years.  The construction for a new facility commenced soon 
afterwards and the state of the art facility based in General Santos City, Philippines was inaugurated on August 
2, 2011. BGB started commercial operation on August 1, 2011.  Since its inception BGB has been able to export 
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its output to leading supermarkets in countries in the region like Singapore, Japan, Hong Kong and South Korea.  
In addition, the company also sells the “Superfish” brand of smoked salmon to local supermarket chains in the 
Philippines. As of December 31, 2013, ASFI owns 50% + 1 and PFNZ owns 50% less 1 share of BGB’s 
outstanding capital of US$1,386,014. 
 
On August 10, 2011, ASFI acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Spence & Co. Ltd., located at No. 76 
Campanelli Drive, Brockton MA 02301 USA, for a cash consideration of $ 9.2 million.  Spence, which became 
a wholly owned subsidiary of the Parent Company, specializes in the production of smoked salmon and other 
seafood. It  is one of the leading salmon processors in USA with extensive network of clients in that country. 
Their products set the industry benchmark and are available in the major supermarkets in USA. The investment 
has given ASFI a beachhead to process and distribute additional smoked salmon products in USA, the world’s 
largest market for smoked salmon. The investment in salmon processing allows the Parent Company to diversify 
its product line to take advantage of the changing food consumption patterns around the globe, address the issue 
of sourcing raw materials and improve overall margins and profitability.   
 
As part of its expansion strategy into backward integration, in October 2012, Alliance acquired an 80% stake, 
approximately US$2.2 million, in Akaroa Salmon New Zealand Ltd. Akaroa is among the pioneers of farmed 
salmon industry in New Zealand. The company was set up in 1985 and over the years they established the 
Akaroa Salmon brand as the premium quality brand in the country. Akaroa has been recipient of various awards 
and accolades from New Zealand’s food industry- the latest being the Cuisine Artisan Awards 2011 when their 
Hot Smoked Salmon was declared the winner. They operate two marine farms in the pristine cold waters of 
Akaroa Harbor in the country’s South Island to rear the King, or Chinook, salmon. Their processing facilities 
are located in the Riccarton district of Christchurch, a little more than an hour away from their salmon farms. 
They also hold a 20% stake in Salmon Smolt NZ Ltd., a modern hatchery guaranteeing high quality and 
consistent supply of smolts (juvenile salmon) for Akaroa’s farms. The company is a thriving niche producer at 
the highest end of the quality salmon market, supplying New Zealand’s leading chefs and the discerning diner 
with premium fresh and smoked salmon products. 
 
PRODUCTS 
 
Canned Tuna   

 
The market for canned tuna is comprised of the institutional and retail markets. The difference between the two 
segments is the size of the canned product.  
 
The institutional pack can is referred to in the industry as "603."  This pack size is named as such because the 
can is six and 3/16 (6-3/16) inches in diameter.  The standard amount of tuna or "drain weight" contained in this 
can-size is between 1.75 to 1.85 kg, depending on customers’ specifications.  The end users of the institutional 
sized-cans include restaurants, fast food chains, school systems, and other public feeding systems.  ASFI packs 
this can size in solids, chunks, and flakes, with packing mediums of oil, brine, vegetable broth, and water.  
 
The retail pack can, on the other hand, is referred to in the industry as the "307."  This pack size is named as 
such because the can is three and 7/16 (3-7/16) inches in diameter.  The 307 can has a standard drain weight of 
between 170 to 200 grams.  This pack size is sold to wholesalers, distributors, and food companies that have 
their own brands.  The retail pack can is what consumers normally purchase in the supermarkets and groceries.  
ASFI packs this can-size in solids, chunks, and flakes, with packing mediums of oil, brine, vegetable broth, and 
water.  

 
ASFI started to offer a new retail can size, known as “211” in the middle of 2005. The 211 can has a standard 
drain weight of between 90 to 100 grams.  This can size is exported to selected European countries and the US.   
In 2007, the company introduced new cans sizes namely the 3 kgs, 1 kg and 90 grams. The 3 kgs and 1 kg can 
sizes are for institutional buyers with drain weights of 2.6 kgs and 650 grams respectively. These cans are sold 
primarily in Europe. 
  
To keep up with market trends and demands, ASFI introduced two new retail packs in 2008. The “411” can size 
has a drain weight of 280 grams. These products are sold primarily in Europe. Another recent introduction is the 
5 oz. can with a drain weight of 100 grams. ASFI is one of only two canneries in the Philippines that offer this 
product. This can size is sold in the US. 
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Globally, the retail can market accounts for around 80.00% of the total end-market, while the institutional can 
market accounts for the balance of about 20.00%.  Philippine canned tuna manufacturers primarily process can, 
and export the institutional pack can as the country has a cost advantage in terms of raw material, tuna, but a 
relatively higher cost for the tin cans in which tuna is packed.  It should be noted that for the institutional can 
size, there is more tuna packed relative to the can utilized.  ASFI, however, has penetrated the substantially 
larger retail pack can market to tap the potential for growth that this market segment offers. 
  
Smoked Salmon 
 
PFNZ manufactures smoked salmon and smoked mussels for both the retail (75%) and foodservice sectors. 
Domestic sales in New Zealand account for almost all of its sales though a small portion is exported to Australia 
and the United Arab Emirates.  The company sells its products under the Prime Smoke and Studholme brands. 
In addition, it also manufactures the house brand for Progressive, the largest supermarket chain in New Zealand. 
 
PFNZ primarily manufactures retail sized products, which range from 50 grams per pack to 100 gram, and are 
sold under the Prime Smoke brand. Institutional sized products are also sold under the same brand and weigh 
between 500 – 510 grams. The products are frozen and vacuum packed. These products are either hot or cold 
smoked salmon and are sold as fillets, slices and shavings. Institutional sales include brined cold smoked salmon 
in weights ranging between 500-510 grams. 
 
Spence’s best-selling product is the retail-sized smoked salmon ranging from 6-16 oz. packets.  It sells the 
traditional and classic smoked salmon to supermarkets in the US.  Salmon species that the firm smokes include 
Coho, Sockeye, and King.  In addition to these traditional products, Spence also markets value added salmon 
products like Nova lox, Gravlax, Pastrami Salmon, Pinwheels, Salmon spread for bagels, Pate, Salmon Fleurette 
Platter, Salmon Trim, Mustard Dill Sauce, Red Hackle Smoked Salmon, Lox in a Box, Smoked Salmon Petit 
Fours, and Salmon rings.  These salmon products are mainly sold under the Spence brand. 
 
Spence is also a very active player in packing retail-sized private label brands, chief among them is the private 
label brand of one of the more popular premium supermarket chain in the US.  The most popular products 
available under this name include the firm’s Smoke Salmon and Smoke Trout packages.  For one of the leading 
restaurants in the country, Spence produces value added smoked salmon in various flavors.  
 
A leading seafood restaurant group is another major client of Spence.  Products offered again are retail sized 
ranging from 6-16 oz.  Best sellers include Smoke Roasted Honey Oak Salmon in 6 oz. pack.  Scottish Style 
Smoked Salmon Platter in 12 oz. is a popular seller for social gatherings.  Other fast moving flavors are Smoke 
Roasted Garlic Pepper Salmon, Smoked Nova Salmon, Smoked Wild Sockeye, and Smoked Whitefish loin in a 
16 oz. pack. 
 
Smoked salmon makes up a large portion of Spence’s sales with a miniscule percentage of other seafood.  These 
products, marketed under the Spence brand and sold in retail sized packs, include, Smoked Trout, Smoked 
Mackerel, Smoked Whitefish, Smoked Bluefish, Findon Haddock, Smoked Trout Pate, Smoked Bluefish Pate, 
and Smoked Whitefish Salad. 
 
BGB’s products also include retail sized smoked salmon packs for supermarkets. The product sizes range from 
50 grams to 200 grams. The subsidiary’s products are either cold or hot smoked. Currently, the company 
processed King and Atlantic salmon species in addition to trout. The finished products are marketed to 
supermarkets and other premium quality retail outlets in Singapore, Hong Kong, Japan, S. Korea and 
Philippines, among others. 
 
With the acquisition of Akaroa Salmon NZ, the company has added fresh salmon to its product line. These are 
delivered to major restaurants and hotels in New Zealand. In addition, Akaroa’s smoked salmon has been an 
award winning product in the country and continues to set the benchmark in quality in New Zealand. 
 
Fishmeal 
 
Fishmeal is the by-product of the canning operation.  The tuna loin is the portion of the fish that is packed in 
cans.  All other parts of the fish are processed to produce fishmeal that is sold as additives or primary 
ingredients for animal feed.  
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Salmon By-Products 
 
The Company also sells salmon by-products, either individually, or as part of other salmon products. The US 
subsidiary sells these by-products as part of various items like pate, torta, rings and trim. Other units sell belly, 
collars, fins and trims etc. to various clients to maximize revenue generation potential of the products. 
 
 
REVENUE BREAKDOWN 
 
The percentage contribution to the Group’s revenues broken down into major markets for 
each of the three (3) years in   the periods ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 are as 
follows:  

 
*Numbers might not add up due to rounding errors 
 
DISTRIBUTION METHODS, SALES AND MARKETING 

 
The Parent Company is a private label manufacturer of canned tuna.  Based on the specifications provided by 
the ASFI’s customers, it processes tuna, packs these in the specified can size, and labels the canned tuna 
products using the labels of its end-customers.  For customers who do not own a brand, ASFI offers its own 
house brand, Sea Harvest.   
 
The Parent Company has positioned itself as a supplier of canned tuna to a wide range of buyers and agents.  
Most of the products that the ASFI ships out to customers are finished and labeled, and are ready for shipment to 
their respective end-destinations.  
 
At present, ASFI exports its entire production of canned tuna.  ASFI’s primary markets include North America 
and Europe.  Fishmeal, on the other hand, is mainly sold to the domestic market but it is also exported. 
 
PT IAFI started exporting canned tuna to North America in 2009. Subsequently in 2010 & 2011 it expanded its 
market reach to Europe, South America & Asia.   
 
PFNZ sells to supermarket companies. The company hired dedicated salesmen to market its products in New 
Zealand (NZ). Product is delivered anywhere in NZ within 24 hours of receiving the order. Foodservice clients 
include hotels, restaurants and food manufacturers. Promotional activity is mainly by way of weekly specials in 
retail, with some occasional print and radio media advertising. 
 
For Spence the marketing effort was placed on retail sales with a special emphasis on brand name and 
innovation.  Spence’s sales efforts have been led by professionals with experience in the distribution industry, 
with previous employment in leading firms like Sysco and Whole Foods.  Their efforts and contacts have 
enabled the firm to tap into a network of established and well known food distributors in the region. 

 December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012 December31, 2011 
Institutional Pack Can - Tuna    
     North America 6.4% 6.0% 6.6% 
     Europe 35.5% 33.0% 47.9% 
     Non-Traditional Markets 1.8% 2.3% 1.3% 
Total Institutional Pack Can 43.7% 41.3% 55.8% 
Retail Pack Can - Tuna    
     North America 0.5% 0.2% 0.4% 
     Europe 17.3% 26.7% 16.0% 
     Non-Traditional Markets 1.5% 1.1% 1.4% 
Total Retail Pack Can 19.3% 28.0% 17.8% 
Canned Tuna 63.0% 69.3% 73.6% 
Fishmeal (Local) 4.5% 4.3% 5.0% 
Salmon 32.5% 26.4% 21.4% 
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
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In addition to using its own sales force, Spence also uses food brokers to market its products.  A major food 
broker is authorized to act as Spence’s exclusive agent for sales of all products sold under the name of the 
region’s leading seafood restaurant group.  
 
Spence has also been granted a license to produce and sell smoked salmon, whole whitefish, and whitefish salad 
under a major restaurant chain’s trademark.   
 
In addition, Spence has a relationship with another high-end restaurant whose celebrity chef has licensed Spence 
to produce and sell smoked salmon and other seafood products under his name.   
 
BGB’s products are sold through the company’s own sales force. This team is led by an industry expert who had 
been selling, among others, Kiwi smoked salmon products to major supermarkets in the Asia-Pacific region for 
over a decade. With his extensive knowledge of the industry and contacts in the retail trade in the region BGB 
has been able to establish itself as a purveyor of quality smoked salmon products in the region. And with the 
introduction of a local salmon brand for the Philippines, the company has a dedicated team that caters only to 
the local market. 
 
Akaroa’s products are primarily sold directly by the company to its institutional and retail clients. The 
subsidiary’s General Manager is in charge of all marketing activities and is tasked with, among others, drawing 
up and implementing all marketing plans. 
 
COMPETITION 
 
There are eight (7) companies engaged in tuna canning in the Philippines.  Six are located in General Santos 
City and two (1) is located in Zamboanga.     
 
The company’s competitors for the export market are General Tuna Corporation, Phil. Best Canning 
Corporation, Ocean Canning Corporation, Celebes Canning Corporation, Permex Producer & Exporter 
Corporation and Seatrade Canning Corporation. One company dominates the local market thru its Parent 
Company. 

 
Most Philippine canned tuna processors produce two (2) can sizes: the retail pack and the institutional pack can 
sizes.  Three (3) firms pack tuna in pouches, and one (1) company produces canned tuna for pet food.  

 
The US and EU markets account for approximately 75.00% of world tuna consumption.  These two (2) major 
markets are the primary markets of Philippine canned tuna companies. 
 
PFNZ, the company’s subsidiary in New Zealand is the second largest processor of smoked salmon in the 
country with approximately 40% of the market share. Its main competitor is King Salmon Company, the largest 
smoked salmon processor in the country. 
 
The smoked salmon industry in the US is highly fragmented with no national brand selling across all the regions 
in the country.  Each region has a number of local smokers with sales to that particular region only.  A majority 
of the smokers are the “mom and pop” variety with a small customer base and highly localized marketing effort.  
 
According to estimates, Spence has the third largest market share in the North East region, where it is located.  
Spence’s biggest competitor is a subsidiary of Marine Harvest Group, a publicly listed firm on the Oslo Bors.   
Another large seafood company in the region is the Brooklyn-based seafood company.  It sells various smoked 
fish specialties in addition to side dishes like coleslaw salad etc. 
 
The business model that BGB follows, i.e. importing King salmon from New Zealand and other countries, and 
using the competitively priced and highly efficient Filipino work force to export a premium product from the 
Philippines is unique, and no other processor follows the same strategy.    
 
Akaroa has a number of competitors who also have their own marine farms in New Zealand. Its major 
competitor is also the country’s largest salmon farmer who exports a large chunk of its output. In addition, there 
are some similar sized salmon farms, but unlike, Akaroa, they cannot supply fresh salmon to their clients year 
round. 
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Skipjack, Yellowfin and Salmon 
 
Skipjack and Yellowfin tuna are the main raw fish inputs for canned tuna products. 
 
The early fishers of Yellowfin and Skipjack were dominated by pole-and-line or “baitboat” vessels.  The 
longline vessels primarily caught Big eye, and the larger Yellowfin species for the sashimi markets.   
 
The introduction of the purse seine catching method in the 1950s changed the nature of the Skipjack and 
Yellowfin fishers.  They were introduced into the Atlantic in the early-1960s, and into the Indian Ocean on a 
large scale in the mid-1980s.  The increasing trend in total global catch goes hand-in-hand with the expanding 
scale of these purse seine fishers.  By the end of 2012, the combined global catch of Skipjack and Yellowfin was 
about 3.8 million MT, or about 85% of global tuna catches. 
 
More than 75% of the total catch was supplied by purse seine vessels.  Tuna caught using longline and pole-and-
line each account for 10% of global tuna catch. 
 
ASFI and PT IAFI both purchase their fish from fish suppliers in their respective countries.  
 
The company’s subsidiary PFNZ & BGB source their salmon from fish farms in New Zealand. BGB also 
sourced fish from Chile in 2013.  The company receives the salmon in H&G (headed and gutted) form. This is 
then processed into hot or cold smoked salmon. Akaroa’s fresh chilled salmon and smoked products are sourced 
from its own farms.  
 
ASFI’s subsidiary in the US, Spence, processes and markets the Atlantic species of salmon. While some of the 
Atlantic salmon is caught in the wild, the overwhelming majority of the Atlantic salmon consumed in the world 
is produced through aquaculture. The fish are grown in commercial fish farms and the two leading nations for 
Atlantic salmon are Norway and Chile. Though Chile suffered an outbreak of a contagious disease that wiped 
out large portions of the salmon industry, the country has recovered and expects to reach its pre-disease highs in 
a couple of years.  
 
Key Fishing Areas - Tuna 
 
A key resource or catching area for tuna is the Pacific Ocean.  According to the Western and Central Pacific 
Fisheries Commission’s WCPFC Tuna Fisheries Yearbook 2012, world tuna catch from this fishing area 
accounted for almost 71.8% of global tuna catch. The Western Pacific Ocean accounted for 58.1% of the total 
while the Eastern Pacific Ocean accounted for another 13.7% of the global tuna catch. The Pacific Ocean is 
followed by the Indian Ocean and accounts for 18.3% of the catch with the Atlantic Pacific accounting for the 
balance 9.9%.  
 
Key Sourcing Area – Salmon 
 
Almost all of the salmon processed by PFNZ, BGB and Akaroa is sourced from fish farms in New Zealand.  
None of the fish is wild caught. This ensures a consistent supply of raw materials for our salmon subsidiaries. 
 
Farmed Atlantic salmon, which the company’s subsidiary, Spence produces, is sourced from local fish brokers 
in the North East region of USA. These brokers in turn buy their raw materials primarily from Norway, Scotland 
& Chile. 
 
Tuna Catching Nations 
  
The major tuna catching nations are concentrated in Asia, traditionally led by Japan and Taiwan.  However, the 
last few years Indonesia, the Philippines, Korea and China have become significant players. 
  
In the Western and Central Pacific Ocean, the main hunting ground for tuna, Indonesia is the largest tuna 
catching country with a steady increase in catch over last 3 years.  In 2012, Indonesian tuna catch was 443,316 
MT.  This is higher than its catch of 390,279 MT in 2011 and 351,264 MT in 2010. Japan and Korean fleets 
were also major players in the area in 2012. Japan caught 342,527 MT in 2012 while the Korean fleet caught 
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290,123 MT that year. Other important players in the region in 2012  were USA, with a total catch of 272,806 
MT, Taiwan with 243,194 MT, Papua New Guinea with another 240,055 MT. Philippines also made its 
presence felt with its fleet catching 211,689 MT which was slightly higher than the 192,956 MT of fish caught 
in 2011.  
 
In Europe, Spain and France are major tuna catching countries that fish in the Indian Ocean. 
 
Latin American countries, Ecuador, Mexico, and Venezuela are also tuna-catching countries.  However, their 
competitiveness is undermined by the variability of tuna resources, reliance on imported tuna, declining canned 
tuna consumption in major importing countries, and unjustified barriers and other forms of protectionism in 
major markets.   
 
CUSTOMERS 
 
The Company has a client base spread over 60 countries. One customer accounted for 24% of export sales in 
2013.  ASFI does not have any major existing sales contracts. 
 
The salmon products are mainly sold in New Zealand. In addition to New Zealand, PFNZ exports its products to 
Australia and the United Arab Emirates. The company does not have any major long-term sales contracts. Two 
of its client accounted for more than 20% each of sales in 2013.  Spence sells its products to the U.S. One 
customer accounted for more than 20% of the unit’s sales in 2013. 
 
For BGB, one client accounted for more than 20% of sales in 2013. None of Akaroa’s clients accounted for 
more than 20% of total sales. 
 
 
TRANSACTIONS WITH AND/OR DEPENDENCE ON RELATED PARTIES 
 
First Dominion Prime Holdings, Inc. (FDPHI), Maranaw Canning Corporation (MCC), Clearwater Tuna 
Corporation (CTC), Nautica Canning Corporation (NCC), or collectively referred to herein as the FDPHI 
Group of Companies. 
 
Until January 23, 2011, MCC, a subsidiary of FDPHI, was directly leasing to ASFI the production facilities 
being operated by the latter as tuna processing plant, located at General Santos City (“Gensan Tuna Plant).  The 
said production had been subject of a mortgage lien in favor of Asiatrust until the cancellation of said mortgage 
on May 11, 2011.  
 
Upon expiration of the lease contract between ASFI and MCC on 23 January 2011, the latter leased the plant for 
one month or until January 23, 2011 to Alliance MHI Properties, Inc. (AMHI) which in turn sub-leased the 
Gensan Plant to ASFI. ASFI owns 40% of AMHI, the company that acquired the Gensan plant from MCC.  The 
plant was mortgaged by AMHI to Landbank of the Philippines (“Land Bank”) which took out the mortgage loan 
from Asiatrust.         
 

With the ownership and title to the plant already transferred to AMHI,  the Contact of lease between MCC and 
AMHI was terminated and a direct Contract of Lease  was entered into by AMHI as lessor and ASFI as lessee, 
effective May 16, 2011 until May 15, 2014.  On December 28, 2012, a Deed of Absolute Sale was executed 
between the ASFI and AMHI whereby the Group has acquired some of AMHI’s building, plant machinery and 
equipment with an aggregate purchase price of $2,080,218. 

On January 1, 2013, ASFI enters into a new operating lease with AMHI for the utilization of the Plant site 
located at Brgy. Tambler, General Santos City. Lease is negotiated for an average term of five (5) years 
renewable upon terms acceptable to both parties. 
 
FDCP, another subsidiary of FDPHI which manufactures cans is 40.00% owned by ASFI.  FDCP, Inc. is ASFI’s 
major supplier of tin cans.   
 
Common shareholders of ASFI and FDPHI group are Jonathan Dee, Alvin Dee, and Joanna Dee-Laurel.  
Jonathan Dee and Alvin Dee are also directors in both corporations.   
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ACCREDITATIONS, PATENTS & TRADEMARKS 
 
The Company is accredited by a number of international rating and accrediting agencies, as well as domestic 
rating and inspection bodies. 
 
ASFI’s tuna operations in General Santos City and Bitung have passed various tests and standards for the 
quality of its products, adherence to HACCP standards, adherence to Kosher and Halal processing guidelines, 
and adherence to dolphin-safe practices.   
 
The Company’s various accreditations allow it access to most of the major markets for canned tuna products. 
 
These accreditations are:  
 
- United States of America – Food and Drug Administration  
- European Union – issued through Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources (BFAR) 
- Certificate of Conformity from British Retail Consortium Global Standard – Issued by 
 European  
- Food Safety Inspection Service (EFSIS) 
- International Food Standard Certified  
- Dolphin Safe Accredited 
- Kosher Accredited 
- Halal Certified  
- HACCP Program Documentation and Implementation Certified 
- Certificate of Good Manufacturing Facilities 
 
In addition, the company also has registered patents and trademarks. The “Alliance Tuna International, Inc.” 
name was registered with the SEC on September 2003 and is valid for 50 years.  The name “Alliance Select 
Foods International, Inc.” was registered with the SEC, and approved, on July 22, 2010.  The name Prime Foods 
New Zealand has also been trademarked and the company has rights to the name until March 3, 2015. The 
company’s farmed salmon subsidiary in New Zealand owns the “Akaroa Salmon” trademark.  
 
Most of ASFI’s clients have their own brand names.  In the private label business, producing canned tuna for a 
client’s label is the norm in the industry.  The Company uses its house brand, Sea Harvest, for clients who either 
do not have their own brands or are looking for alternative brand names.  The number of containers shipped 
under the Sea Harvest brand is small but serves as a useful alternative if clients want to use the name.   
 
 
REGULATORY FRAMEWORK/GOVERNMENT APPROVAL-GENERAL SANTOS OPERATIONS 
 
Industry-particular Governmental Laws and Approvals  

 
The BFAR is a line bureau reconstituted under the Department of Agriculture, by virtue of Republic Act No. 
8550 (Philippine Fisheries Code of 1998).  This code provides for the development, improvement, management, 
and conservation of the country's fisheries and aquatic resources.  

 
ASFI had received a certification from BFAR, on behalf of EU, authorizing the implementation of the HACCP 
System. The accreditation is valid until June 8, 2014. To secure a renewal in future, ASFI has to show that it 
manufactures the goods in compliance with the HACCP system for assuring food safety.   
 
ASFI is registered with BFAD as a food manufacturer/exporter of fish and marine products.  Its license to 
operate is valid until June 3, 2014. 
 
BGB has received a certification of recognition for the implementation of Hazard Analysis Critical Control 
Point (HACCP) System from Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources (BFAR)  and  The certification is valid 
until August 8, 2014. 
 
BGB is also registered with Food and Drug Administration (FDA) as a food manufacturer/exporter of processed 
seafood products. Its license to operate is valid until May 25, 2014. 
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Environment-particular Governmental Laws and Approvals – Environmental & Safety Issues 
 
The Philippine Environmental Impact Statement System (Presidential Decree No. 1586, as amended) covers 
projects and undertakings that are classified as environmentally critical as well as projects situated in 
environmentally critical areas.  These projects or undertakings are required to be covered by an Environmental 
Compliance Certificate (ECC). The Company’s operation of its processing and production facilities is classified 
as an environmentally critical project. 
  
ASFI obtained an Environmental Compliance Certificate on December 16, 2003 which is still valid. In addition 
to this, the company also has a Waste Water Discharge permit which is valid until October 28, 2017. A Permit 
to Operate (Boiler) was also issued on January 17, 2006 and allows the company to operate a boiler until 
October 12, 2016. 
 
For its Bitung facility, the company was awarded the Certificate of Recommendation that states that the firm has 
complied with environment and safety regulations. In addition, the Ministry of Marine Affairs & Fisheries has 
awarded the HACCP certification on behalf of EU after they conducted tests in March 2014 which it passed 
with flying colors. They have also been certified with Good Management Practices and the certification will 
expire on August 27,2015. The International Food Service certification for the subsidiary  is valid till July 19, 
2014. In addition, the subsidiary also has Kosher certification will expire on June 30, 2014. 
 
BGB obtained an Environmental Compliance Certificate on February 12, 2010 which is still valid. In addition to 
this, the company also has a Waste Water Discharge Permit which is valid until June 15, 2014. A Permit to 
Operate (Diesel Engine Generator) was also issued on October 10, 2011 which is valid till June 26, 2017. BGB 
is also registered with the United States Food and Administration (USFDA) on May 10, 2011. 
 
Business-particular Governmental Laws and Approvals: Labor and Employment  

 
The Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE) through the Labor Standard Enforcement Division of 
DOLE Region XII Office, conducts inspection of the Company to determine compliance with labor laws, 
particularly those relating to occupational health and safety.  On October 5, 2011 the DOLE Region XII Office 
conducted an inspection of the Company and found the Company to be in compliance with labor laws and 
regulations.  
 
The Indonesian subsidiary has to submit an annual report called Bentuk Laporan that the company has complied 
with all the relevant labor laws and regulation. The current certification will expire on February 17, 2015.  
 
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 
 
As of December 31, 2013, the Company had a total of 2,330 contractual/temporary and permanent employees. 
The company’s canned tuna facilities in General Santos City, Philippines and its smoked salmon facility in the 
same city had a total of 1,134 people with the Indonesia accounting for another 1,047 employees. Alliance’s two 
subsidiaries in New Zealand had 77 employees while the wholly owned US subsidiary employed another 72 
people. Finally, the company’s marketing office in Thailand consisted of 2 employees.  
  
None of the employees, including contractual workers, are under any collective bargaining agreement. The 
company did not experience any work stoppage or strike and does not anticipate a significant increase in its 
workforce in the year 2014. 
 
MAJOR RISK FACTORS 
 
Risks relating to tuna supply 
 
To ensure continued profitability the company’s canned tuna operations need timely and adequate access to the 
primary raw material, tuna. Fish suppliers should be able to catch tuna where it is abundant without any 
unreasonable restrictions placed on their operations. 
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Traditionally, Filipino fishermen delivering frozen fish caught their tuna, in Philippine waters, Indonesia and 
international waters. These waters are extremely rich in skipjack and yellowfin tuna, the two species that 
Alliance produces.  
 
However, in the last few years there has been a trend toward resource nationalization and environmental 
sustainability. Both these trends have made it challenging for Alliance’s suppliers to deliver adequate quantities 
of tuna in a timely manner. 
 
Indonesia, one of the leading tuna catching nations, closed its territorial waters to foreign flagged fishing boats. 
Alliance’s Filipino suppliers thus lost access to lucrative fishing grounds and were forced to catch fish in either 
the international waters or in the Philippines thus increasing competition in the area. Revised catch rules in 
Indonesia now allow only Indonesian flagged boats to catch fish in their waters and deliver all the catch to local 
canneries. Without access to these resources, Alliance’s Philippines’ canned tuna operations had to depend on 
suppliers fishing in Philippine waters to fulfill its requirements. The company was only partially successful in 
making up this shortfall. However, the effects of this policy were mitigated by Alliance’s investment in its 
Indonesian canned tuna subsidiary. The subsidiary can access tuna raw materials there and make up for lost 
production at the parent company’s General Santos City operations. 
 
Also, the Western & Central Pacific Fisheries Commission (WCPFC), the international body governing the 
management of fishing resources in the international waters in the region, put a moratorium on fishing in these 
waters in the hope of conserving the population of the big eye tuna, which scientists classified as overfished. As 
a result of this closure, Alliance’s suppliers were forced to fish only in Philippine waters. Compounded with the 
closure of Indonesia’s territorial waters, the area where our suppliers could fish was significantly reduced. 
However, just recently WCPFC approved the request of the Philippine government to open one of the pockets in 
the international waters for fishing by Filipino operators. As a result the company expects tuna deliveries from 
its suppliers to gather pace significantly in the coming months and return to levels at or near historical averages. 
 
As a way to mitigate the effects of fish supply, Alliance decided to complement its current base of fish suppliers 
by starting its own fishing operations. The company established Pt Van De Zee in Indonesia to fish in 
Indonesian waters. This fishing company has been granted a license to fish up to 30,000 MT by 2016. In 
addition, the company entered into a fishing joint venture January 2013 with a fisherman based in General 
Santos City, to fish in local and international waters to supply fish to its cannery based in the Philippines. This 
joint venture is called Wild Catch Fisheries, Inc. and is expected to commence fishing operations sometime in 
the second quarter of 2014. 
 
Risk Relating to Salmon supply 
 
Prime Foods New Zealand and Big Glory Bay source all of its salmon from New Zealand and Chile. New 
Zealand forbids importation of salmon so the company depends on local suppliers for its raw material supply. 
However, there are a number of companies in the country that have salmon farms so PFNZ has a wide range of 
suppliers to choose from. Currently, the subsidiary purchases its raw materials from two suppliers and stocks a 
few months’ worth of supply. 
 
Alliance’s other New Zealand based subsidiary, Akaroa Salmon New Zealand Ltd., has its own salmon farms 
and sources all of its salmon raw materials from its farms. 
 
Spence, Alliance’s US subsidiary, procures all of its salmon raw material from local fish brokers who in turn 
source the fish from farms in Chile, Norway or Scotland. Supplies from these farms fluctuate and may carry 
with them a risk of outbreak of contagious disease which may affect supply, and hence prices. 
 
Risks relating to competition and tuna selling prices 

 
Aside from market price of tuna, competition from Philippine and international tuna canners also affects the 
market price of canned tuna.  Canned Tuna is a commodity. 
 
The Company has been able to address this situation by ensuring that its primary product input, tuna, is matched 
with firm orders from its buyers. 
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Risks relating to competition and salmon selling prices 
 
Prime Foods is the second largest smoked salmon processor in the country with a market share of about 40%. 
Their largest competitor is NZ King Salmon Company, a publicly listed firm with approximately 50% market 
share. In spite of stiff competition from its largest competitor, Prime Foods has held its own and won over 
clients with an appetizing product line. Over the last few years there is less competition in the market as the 
number of smoked salmon processors has decreased. The firm’s main price risk comes from price promotions 
by the company’s main competitor. The company mitigates the risk by having its own price promotions. 
 
BGB, ASFI’s smoked salmon subsidiary based in General Santos City, has started to establish itself as a 
producer of high quality smoked salmon. This subsidiary smokes salmon imported from New Zealand and Chile 
which is of premium quality and sells at price points higher than other species of salmon. However, the 
competitive labor costs in the Philippines have mitigated the cost factor to a large extent. 
 
Spence also operates in a very competitive market and though price is not the only deciding factor in a 
consumers mind it does play a role. The company distinguishes itself from its competitors on the quality of 
products and innovation. The subsidiary’s products are difficult to plagiarize and hence can command a 
premium price. 
 
Akaroa’s products are sold at the high end of the market too. High fish quality and excellent fish handling 
means that the company can command premium pricing. They are only of the two farms in the country that can 
provide fish year round from its farm so has become preferred vendor to a number of its clients. 

 
Risks relating to quality assurance failure on processes 

 
Canned tuna is for human consumption.  As such, a high quality assurance standard for the product is required 
as product failure can affect human health.  The presence of toxins, foreign materials, and the like in canned 
tuna products would necessitate the recall of an entire production batch.  Product failures would also have an 
adverse negative effect on a canned tuna manufacturer’s reputation. 
 
The Company’s Quality Assurance Department has experienced and trained personnel.  The group is staffed by 
graduates of chemical engineering, microbiology, and fisheries.  The Quality Assurance Department is 
responsible for the Company’s HACCP plan, Good Manufacturing Practices (GMP) and hygiene compliance, 
and addressing customers’ complaints. 
 
The risks include underweight products, high bacteria counts and Listeria. The effects of these are mitigated by 
a production process that places a premium on good practices and training of personnel to spot problems before 
the goods are shipped. 

 
Risks relating to the leasing of  land and facilities 

  
Some of the company’s subsidiaries lease the land where their processing facilities are located. The land where 
the company’s canned tuna  and smoked salmon operations are  located in the Philippines is currently being 
leased from AMHI. The company has long term lease contracts to mitigate this risk.  
 
Land where ASFI’s facilities in New Zealand, both Prime Foods and Akaroa Salmon, are located is being leased 
from their respective owners. This is true of Spence & Co as well. ASFI has mitigated this risk by entering into 
long term contracts with the land owners. 
 
Risks relating to contractual arrangements  
 
Due to the commodity nature of the canned tuna industry, buyers will go to the suppliers that provide quality 
products at the lowest possible price. 
 
At present, the Company’s contractual arrangement with its buyers is undertaken on a “per purchase order” 
basis, wherein the shipment period does not exceed three (3) months.  Under no circumstances does the 
company enter into a long-term supply of canned products such as tuna prices are volatile. 
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Item 2 – PROPERTIES  
 
Alliance Select Foods International, Inc. (ASFI)  
 
ASFI’s canned tuna subsidiary in the Philippines leases the land where its processing facilities are located. The 
Company pays a monthly fee of P2,322,290 and has a lease contract with the land owner, AMHI, effective from 
January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2017. 
 
ASFI is likewise leasing from MCC its office spaces located at Suites 1206A, 1206B and 1406A, East Tower, 
Philippine Stock Exchange Centre, Exchange Road, Ortigas Center, Pasig City for a monthly rental of P147,150 
for a period of two (2) years, beginning on January 1, 2012 and expiring on December 31, 2013, renewable upon 
mutual agreement of the parties. 
 
ASFI leases from Dominion Property Holdings Corporation the portion of its office spaces located at Suite 1205 
in the Philippine Stock Exchange Centre East Tower for a monthly rate of P92,140  and for a period of one (1) 
year, commencing on March 1, 2013 and expiring on February 28, 2014, renewable upon mutual agreement of 
the parties. The same contract was renewed to expire on February 28, 2015. 
 
ASFI also leases another property from Dominion Property Holdings Corporation the portion of its office space 
located at Suite 1405 in the Philippine Stock Exchange Centre East Tower for a monthly rate of P105,125 and 
for a period of one (1) year, commencing on January 1, 2013 and expiring on December 31, 2013, renewable 
upon mutual agreement of the parties.  The contract was renewed until December 31, 2014.   
 
ASFI also leases another property from Dominion Property Holdings Corporation the portion of its office space 
located at Suite 1207A and additional area in 1405 in the Philippine Stock Exchange Centre East Tower for a 
monthly rate of P7,962.50 and  P24,375, respectively, commencing on August 16, 2013 and expiring on 
December 31, 2013, renewable upon mutual agreement of the parties.  The contract was renewed until 
December 31, 2014.   
 
 
PT International Alliance Foods Indonesia (PTIAFI) 
 
PTIAFI is located in the town of Bitung, North Sulawesi in Indonesia.  The largest nearest town is Manado, 
which is about a two-hour drive from the company’s processing facilities.  The land area occupied by the factory 
complex is 14,200 sq. 

 
The Company owns its production and processing facilities through its subsidiary, PTIAFI, in Bitung Indonesia.  
These include the land, production facilities, administration building, and all plant and office equipment.  
PTIAFI leases one (1) 603 and one (1) 307 filling machines from Luthi Machinery Company, Inc. 
 
PTIAFI has no plans in purchasing any property in the next 12 months. 
 
Prime Foods New Zealand, Ltd. (PFNZ) 
 
PFNZ’s processing facilities are located in Hororata, New Zealand.  The plant is about a one hour drive from 
Christchurch in South Island.   
 
The facilities owned by PFNZ are kept in good condition through regular and preventive maintenance and are 
located on a 6,436 sq. property that PFNZ also owns.   
 
PFNZ has no plans to purchase additional properties in the next 12 months. 
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Big Glory Bay Salmon and Seafood Company, Inc. (BGB) 
 
BGB’s facilities are also located in the same compound where ASFII’s canned tuna and can making facilities 
are located in General Santos City, Mindanao, Philippines.   
 
BGB is leasing the land with an area of 985.88 sq. from AMHI.  The rental cost is P80,775 per month and the 
lease agreement expires on December 31, 2017. 
 
Spence & Co. (SPENCE) 
 
Spence does not own any properties. The processing facilities are leased from Gael Land Realty LLC. The 
current lease payments are US$ 17,900/month. The lease will continue till May 31, 2020. There will be no 
increase in rent for the first four years; thereafter, the annual base rent for each year shall be equal to the fair 
market rental value of the property. Moreover, as part of the agreement, ASFI and Spence will have the option 
to purchase the property in the future or have a right of first refusal. 
 
Akaroa Salmon NZ Ltd. (AKAROA) 
 
Akaroa is leasing the plot of land from Baruch Estate where the company’s processing facilities are located for a 
period of five (5) years from August 2012 to July 2017, renewable by mutual; agreement of both parties. The 
rental cost is $4,705 per month. 
 
 
Item 3 – LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 

 
As of December 31, 2013, the company or its affiliates are not subject to any pending legal proceedings.  

 
 

Item 4 – SUBMISSION OF MATTERS TO A VOTE OF SECURITY HOLDERS  
 

None. 
 

 
Part II – OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 
Item 5 – MARKET FOR REGISTRANT’S COMMON EQUITY AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS 
 
The company’s common stock equity, its only class of shareholders, is traded on the Philippine Stock Exchange 
under the ticker symbol FOOD. Quarterly High and Low prices for 2013, without stock adjustments, are as 
follows: 
 

Quarter High (In Peso) Low (In Peso) 
   

Quarter 1 2.14 1.06 
Quarter 2 2.08 1.38 
Quarter 3 1.49 1.10 
Quarter 4 1.24 0.93 

 
The opening stock price on April 10, 2014 was P 1.26 with a high of P 1.35 and a low of P 1.26.  The average 
price on that day was P 1.32 and the closing price was P 1.30, 4.8% higher than the previous day’s closing price 
of P 1.24. 
 
The number of shareholders of record as of  March 31, 2014  were  238 and the total number of shares 
outstanding on that date were  1,069,426,237  net of  287,537 treasury shares.   
 
Public float as of March 31, 2014 was almost 55%. 
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Top 20 shareholders as of March 31, 2014 were: 
 
Name No. of Shares % Ownership 
   

1. PCD Nominee Corporation (Filipino) 628,573,661 58.78 
2. Harvest All Investment Ltd. 177,261,165 16.58 
3. Victory Fund Limited 138,474,015 12.95 
4. PCD Nominee Corp. (Foreign). 39,763,918 3.72 
5. Albert Hin Kay Hong 39,071,537 3.65 
6. Bondeast Private Ltd. 13,023,411 1.22 
7. Social Security System 8,271,483 0.77 
8. Peter Kawsek, Jr. 4,538,646 0.42 
9. FCF Fishery Co. Ltd. 3,975,370 0.37 
10. S. Chandra Das 2,604,760 0.24 
11. Oriental Tin Can & Metal Sheet Mfg. 2,210,385 0.21 
12. FDCP, Inc 1,894,045 0.18 
13. Washington Z. Sycip 1,562,500 0.15 
14. Berck Yao Cheng 1,200,000 0.11 
15. Tri-Marine Int’l Fisheries Pte Ltd 1,170,472 0.11 
16. Jerry C. Angping 1,000,000 0.09 
17. Damalerio Fishing Corp. 920,656 0.09 
18. DFC Tuna Venture Corp. 617,248 0.06 
19. Phil. Fisheries Development Authority 346,207 0.03 
20. Amadeo Fishing Corp. 294,874 0.03 
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Item 6.  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF OPERATION 
 
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the accompanying consolidated financial 
statements of Alliance Select Foods International, Inc., and its Subsidiaries (the “Group”) which comprise the 
consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2013, 2012 and 2011 and the related 
consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years ended.  The 
financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the Philippine Financial Reporting 
Standards (PFRS), which includes all applicable PFRS, Philippine Accounting Standards (PAS) and 
interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) as approved 
by the Financial Reporting Standards Council (FRSC) and adopted by the SEC.  PFRS is an International 
Financial Reporting Standards equivalent. 
 
The consolidated financial statements are presented in United States Dollar, the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the Group operates.   
 
 
CY 2013 COMPARED TO CY 2012 
 
I.  FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  

                                                                          
       Years Ended December 31  

 
Amount in US $’000  

 
2013 

 
2012 

 
% Change 

    
Revenue $84,328 $82,337 2% 
Gross profit 6,950 10,555 -34% 
Gross margin 8.2% 12.8%  
 
Selling & Administrative Expenses          9,636 

 
6,790 

 
42% 

    
Finance Cost 
 

1,761 2,083 -15% 

Profit (Loss) for the year (2,919) 767 -480% 
Non-controlling interest (338) (545) 38% 
Profit(Loss) attributable to equity 
    holders of the parent (2,581) 

 
1,312 

 
-297% 

Net Profit (Loss) Margin -3.1% 1.6%  
    
EBITDA (248) 4,748 -105% 
EBITDA margin -0.3%    5.8%  
    
Return on equity (ROE) -8.8% 4.5%  
Earnings (Loss) per share ($0.0024) $0.0013 -286% 
Book value per share $0.026 $0.029 -9% 
    

    
II. OPERATING PERFORMANCE 
 
The year 2013 was a challenging year in many respects. The Group, whose two-thirds of total sales comprise of 
canned tuna, faced an unprecedented softness in the global canned tuna market. The raw material prices for tuna 
reached stratospheric levels without corresponding increases in prices to its customers because they baulked at 
paying these high prices. Thus,the Group’s profit margins came under relentless pressure. The spread between 
buying and selling prices stayed within a very narrow band for most of the year and it was only towards the end 
of the year when there was an easing of raw material prices. Without the Group’s past marketing investments 
and its excellent relationship with its key buyers, the Group would have suffered a larger setback.  
 
Coupled with the Groups’s strategic investments in fishing operations and backward integration, which will 
come to fruition in 2014, Alliance will be able to mitigate the effect of higher raw material prices for its canned 
tuna division. As this investment gathers pace and the Group begins to optimize its fishing resources in 2014 
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and 2015, Alliance and its subsidiaries is well poised to take advantage of fully integrated operations to improve 
its profit margins and decrease dependence on higher priced raw materials. 
 
Meanwhile, the salmon division showed a considerable increase in total revenue for 2013. Sales increased from 
$21.8 million in 2012 to $27.4 million in 2013. This increase was across all the four salmon divisions during the 
year, though one division, Akaroa, had only three months of operation under Alliance in 2012 when it was 
acquired in October of the same year. 
 
Consolidated Net revenue increased by 2%  from $82.3 million in 2012 to $84.3 million in 2013.  
 
Due to the low demand for canned tuna during the year, the Group’s gross profit fell to $6.9 million in 
2013, about $3.6 million lower from last year’s Gross profit. This decline of 34% was mainly due to 
the lower margins in the canned tuna division. As a result, the consolidated Gross Profit Margin 
decreased from 12.8% in 2012 to 8.2% in 2013.  
 
Other Income increased significantly from approximately $88 thousand to $1.1 million. This 1173% 
increase was due to gains on sale of property, plant, equipment and asset held for sale. Other 
significant contributor was foreign exchange gain of almost $476 thousand. 
 
The Group experienced an increase of 42% in Selling & Administrative expenses (S & A). The $2.8 million 
increase was mainly due to expenses related to the Company’s endeavor to seek a listing in Singapore Exchange 
Securities Trading Limited’s Catalyst Board which totaled about $1.027 million. Another significant increase 
was due to the recognition of provision for doubtful accounts of $1.1 million in 2013.  
 
Other operating expenses decreased by 64% from $438 thousand to $156 thousand. The Group did not incur any  
foreign exchange loss in 2013. 
 
In spite of an increase in sales, the Group’s Finance costs decreased by $322 thousand, or 15%, from $2.1 
million to $1.8 million. There was a recognition of unrealized interest arising from the discounting of lease 
deposits of $379 thousand in 2012, which the company didn’t incur in 2013.  
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CY 2012 COMPARED TO CY 2011 
 
I.  FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  

                                                                          
       Years Ended December 31  

 
Amount in US $’000  

 
2012 

 
2011 

 
% Change 

    
Revenue $82,337 $51,337 60% 
Gross profit 10,555 6,210 70% 
Gross margin 12.8% 12.1%  
 
Selling & Administrative Expenses           6,790 

 
6,509 

 
4% 

    
Finance Cost 
 

2,083 1,088 91% 

Profit (Loss) for the year 767 (1,053) 173% 
Non-controlling interest (545) (725) 25% 
Profit(Loss) attributable to equity 
    holders of the parent 1,312 

 
(328) 

 
500% 

Net Profit Margin 1.6% -0.6%  
    
EBITDA 4,748 886 436% 
EBITDA margin 5.8% 1.7%  
    
Return on equity (ROE) 4.5% -1.3%  
Earnings per share $0.0013 -$0.0003 360% 
Book value per share $0.029 $0.032 -12% 
    

    
II. OPERATING PERFORMANCE 
 
In 2012, the Group returned to its historical growth rates. Investments made in the past, in both the canned tuna 
and smoked salmon operations, bore fruit as these divisions experienced a significant increase in sales and 
profits. A more consistent supply of tuna raw materials meant that the company’s tuna operations showed an 
appreciable growth figures. This change in fortune is expected to accelerate in the coming quarters as the Group 
makes additional investments in fishing operations. This backward integration will give the Group greater 
control over raw material supply thus ensuring profitability. At the same time, the smoked salmon operations 
also saw a considerable uptick in growth. The Company’s smoked salmon subsidiary in the US recorded its 
highest ever annual sales and profits. Coupled with an ever increasing marketing reach by the other salmon 
subsidiaries, the company is poised to become a significant player in the regional smoked salmon industry. 
 
Group turnover for the year 2012 grew by 60% to a record $ 82.3 Million from $51.3 million.  The increase in 
sales occurred both in the Tuna and Salmon Division. Sales of canned tuna comprised 74% of revenue while 
salmon business accounted for 26% of the total revenue.   
 
On the other hand, the Salmon Division benefited from the full year impact in 2012 of acquisitions in 2011; that 
of Spence & BGB, where sales in 2011 commenced only in August of that year. In addition, the acquisition of 
Akaroa Salmon in October, 2012 likewise added to the gross revenues of the Salmon Division so that sales of 
$10.9 Million in 2011 increased by 100% to $21.8 Million in 2012. 
 
Gross profit rose 70% to $10.6 Million from $6.2 Million though gross margin slightly increased from 
12.1% to 12.8%.  With the record sales and surged in gross profit the group posted a jump of 2972% 
in profit from operations this year from $121 thousand to $3.7 million that yielded an operating 
margin of 4.5%. 
 
Other operating income decreased by 87% as the Group only realized a foreign exchange gain 
amounting to $38 thousand compared to last year of $204 thousand due to the appreciation of Peso 
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during the year.  In 2011, the Group likewise recognized a one-time income from insurance settlement 
of $202 thousand and miscellaneous income of $326 thousand. 
 
Selling & administrative expenses (S & A) as a percentage of sales improved to 8% in 2012 from 13% a year 
ago. In 2011, the Group incurred $1.2 million business development expense in the acquisition of salmon 
company, Spence & Co., Ltd. that resulted to higher S&A. 
 
Other operating expenses increased by 155% from $ 172 thousand to $ 438 thousand. The increase mainly came 
from foreign exchange loss amounting to $162 thousand due to appreciation of Peso during the year. Bank 
charges also increased due to increase in export sales. 
 
Finance costs increased to $2.1 million from $1.1 million last year. The 91% increase is owing to the acquisition 
of the existing plant using bank loans, availment of long-term loan of $4.5 million for the acquisition of Spence 
& Co., Ltd., and recognition of unrealized interest arising from the discounting of lease deposits. 
 
III. FINANCIAL CONDITION 
 
Balance Sheet Highlights                                         Years Ended December 31 

 
In US$’000  

 
                2013 

 
                2012 

 
% Change 

    
Cash & cash equivalent $    1,568 $    4,192 -63% 
Receivables 16,162 11,474 41% 
Inventories 14,437 9,681 49% 
Prepayments and CA 1,364 1,799 -24% 
Assets Held for Sale - 4,546 -100% 
Total  Current Assets 34,563 33,306 4% 
    
Property & Equipment 21,127 23,013 -8% 
Goodwill 9,503 9,503 0% 
Other Non-current assets 1,832 2,022 -9% 
Total Assets 69,460 69,085 1% 
    
Trade and Other Payables 7,332 6,878 7% 
Bank Loans 28,610 23,951 19% 
Total Current Liabilities 36,314 31,393 16% 
Loans Payable – net of current portion 4,565 5,175 -12% 
Due to a Related Party - 987 -100% 
Total Liabilities 41,773 38,565 8% 
Total Stockholders’ Equity 27,687 30,521 -9% 
Total Liabilities & SE $  69,460 $  69,085 1% 
    
    

The Groups’ total assets as of December 31, 2013 increased to $ 69.5 million from $ 69.1 million as of 
December 31, 2012.   Though the Cash and Cash Equivalents decreased from $4.2 million to $1.6 million, there 
was an appreciable increase of 41% to $16.2 million in Receivables in 2013 and another 49% increase in 
inventories to $14.4 million during the year. A significant amount of the inventory has been pre-sold already and 
was awaiting customer instructions for shipment as of December 31, 2013. Assets held for sale were reduced to 
nil as compared to about $4.5 million as of December 31, 2012. This reduction was due to the sale of fishing 
vessels. All these changes resulted in a 4% increase in total current assets to $34.6 million from $33.3 million in 
December 31, 2012.   
 
For the year ended December 31, 2013 the Group posted a Current Ratio of 0.95:1 
 
Property, plant and equipment decreased by about 8% due to the disposal of fishing vessels.  
 
There was no impairment of Goodwill recognized during the year. 
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Other non-current assets decreased by 9% mainly due to restatement of long-term lease deposit to its 
present value. 
 
Total liabilities increased by 8% from $41.8 million to $38.6 million.  A major change was an 
increase of 19% in short term revolving credit lines from $24.0 million in 2012 to $28.6 million as of 
December 31, 2013 due to additional availments for working capital requirements. The other 
significant change was a reduction in long term loans from $5.2 million as of December 31, 2012 to 
$4.6 million as of December 31, 2013. This decrease was due to amortization of principal of long 
term loans.   
 
Total Equity decreased by 9% as a result of the loss incurred by the company during 2013. 
 
Debt to Equity Ratio as of December 31, 2013 posted at 1.51: 1. 
 
 
SOURCES AND USES OF CASH 
 
A brief summary of cash flow movements is shown below: 
 

                    Years Ended December 31  
    2013 2012 
            
Operating Cash flows before working capital changes    $404,200  $4,610,686  
Net cash from (used in) from  operating activities           (2,092,980)  (1,904,776)  
Net cash used in investing activities  (808,963)  (4,705,564)  
Net cash flows from financing  activities  1,418,937  9,566,285  

          
 
Net cash flow from operations for the year was lower than the previous year mainly due to the loss incurred by 
the company during 2013.     
 
Net cash used in investing activities included the following:     

 
                    Years Ended December 31  

      2013  2012 
   
Additions to property, plant and equipment              ($2,078,248)                   ($2,688,503) 
Acquisition of investment in subsidiary - (2,050,639)   
   
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and 
equipment 
 

 
1,242,104 

 
- 

 
   
The additions to property, plant and equipment in 2013 represents the additional acquisition of fishing vessels, 
construction in progress of the vessels, and machinery and equipment amounting to $1.0 Million, $309 
thousand, and $498 thousand, respectively.  
 
Major components of cash flow provided by financing activities are as follows: 

 
                    Years Ended December 31  

  2013  2012 
 

Proceeds from bank loans 
Payment of bank loans                                                    
Proceeds from issuance of capital stock 
Finance costs paid 
Proceeds from (Payment of) due to related parties 
 

 
 
 
 

$63,582,854 
(59,533,357) 

- 
(1,761,475) 

(869,085) 
 

 $$60,502,879 
(51,414,657) 

2,329,033 
(1,704,409) 

45,758 
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The company does not foresee any cash flow or liquidity problem over the next twelve (12) months.  The 
company is in compliance with its loan covenant on debt-to-equity ratio.  The Company is not aware of any 
material off-balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations (including contingent obligations) and other 
relationship of the Company with entities or other persons created during the reporting period that would have 
significant impact on the Company’s operations and/or financial condition.   
 
As of December 31, 2013, there were no material events or uncertainties known to management that had a 
material impact on past performance or that could have a material impact on the future operations, in respect of 
the following: 
 

• Known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that would have a material impact on 
the Company; 

• Known trends, events, uncertainties that have had or that are reasonably expected  to have a material 
favorable or unfavorable impact on net sales/revenues/ income from continuing operations; 

• Significant elements of income or loss that did not arise from the Company’s continuing operations; 
and 

• Seasonal aspects that had a material effect on the financial condition or results of operations.   
 
 
IV. MATERIAL CHANGES PER LINE OF ACCOUNT  
 
Income Statement   
Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2013 versus 2012 
 
Net Revenues increased by 2% or almost $2.0 million due to the increase in sales volume mainly from the 
salmon businesses. 
 
Cost of Goods Manufactured and Sold increased by 8% due to the increase in the tuna raw materials 
cost.  
 
Other income increased by 1173% as the Group realized a gain of $546 thousand from the sale of 
fishing vessels. Another $476 thousand profit was due to foreign exchange gain recorded as a result of 
the Peso depreciation during the year. 
 
Selling & Administrative expenses increased by 42% due to the provision for doubtful accounts of 
$1.1 million taken up in 2013 and the charging of expenses incurred on the Company’s endeavor to 
seek a listing in Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited’s Catalyst Board amounting to 
$1.027 million. 
 
Other operating expenses decreased by 64% from $438 thousand to $156 thousand. The Group did 
not incur any  foreign exchange loss in 2013. 
 
Finance costs decreased by $322 thousand, or 15%. There was a recognition of unrealized interest arising from 
the discounting of lease deposits of $379 thousand in 2012, which the company didn’t incur in 2013.  
 
Share in Equity in Net Earnings of Associates decreased by 46%. This pertains to share in the profit of AMHI 
and Salmon Smolts NZ Ltd. during the period which the Group owns 40% and 20% stake, respectively. 
  
Share in Equity in Net Earnings of a Joint Venture decreased by 167% due to the Group’s equity share in net 
loss incurred by FDCP during the year. The Group owns 40% stake in FDCP, Inc. 
 
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) decreased by 161% due to net operating loss of tuna operations. 
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Balance Sheet  
Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2013 versus December 31, 2012 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents decreased by $2.6 million, or 63% mainly due to utilization of cash for working 
capital requirements. 
 
Trade and other receivables increased by 41% mainly arising  from the sale of fishing vessels to WCFI 
amounting to $6.4 million. 
 
Due from related parties decreased by 43% or $600 thousand, as a result of recognition of provision for doubtful 
account. 
 
Inventories grew by 49% or $5.7 million. A significant amount of the tuna inventory has been pre-sold already 
and was awaiting customer instructions for shipment as of December 31, 2013. 
 
Biological Assets increased by 9%. This comprised solely of consumable female smolts. Female smolts are 
young salmons at the stages when it migrates from fresh water to the sea. 
 
Prepayments and Other Current Assets decreased by 24% due to charging of professional fees incurred for the 
Group’s preparation in connection with the project to seek a listing in Singapore Depository Shares in Singapore 
Exchange Securities Trading Limited’s Catalyst Board. 
  
Assets held pertains to the three out of seven fishing vessels that the Company acquired via “dacion en pago”. 
These were sold during the year.   
 
Investment in Associates pertains to investment in AMHI and Salmon Smolts NZ Ltd. in which the Group has a 
40% and 20% stake, respectively. The increase of 46% was from the company’s share in equity in net earnings 
of the associates during the period. 
 
Investments in a Joint Venture decreased by 11% due to the Group’s equity share in FDCP’s net loss in 2013. 
 
Property Plant and Equipment showed a decrease of 8% from $23.0 million in 2012 to $21.1 million in 2013. 
This was due to the sale of fishing vessel. 
 
Deferred tax assets increased by 563%. This pertains to income tax benefit arising from the net operating loss of 
the tuna operations. 
 
Intangible Assets pertains to the fishing license, salmon farming consent, and macrocystic consent. The increase 
of 18% came from currency translation difference from rupiah to US dollar and NZ dollar to US dollar. 
 
Other Non-Current Assets decreased by 9% mainly due to restatement of the long-term lease deposit to its 
present value. 
 
Trade and Other payables increased by 7% as the Company maximized its credit terms with its various trade 
suppliers. 
 
Loans payable – current portion increased by 19% due to additional borrowings for working capital 
requirements of the Group.  
 
Income Tax Payable decreased by 58% which pertain to payment of  Spence’s  income tax for 2012. 
  
Due to related parties – current portion pertains to the advances from a shareholder and this increased by 453% 
mainly brought about by the additional advances. 
 
Loans Payable –net of current portion decreased by 12% due to the payment of scheduled amortization.   
 
Due to Related Party – net of current portion decreased by 100% as full payment of advances from a related 
party was done in 2013. 
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Retirement benefit obligation decreased by 18% due to the additional contribution to ASFI Parent’s  retirement 
fund.  
 
Deferred tax liabilities increased by 9% due to the timing difference of income tax computation which was 
applied in 2013. 
 
Retained earnings decreased by 65% due to the loss incurred during the year.  
 
Non-controlling interest decreased by 567% due to the share in the net losses in 2013 of the various units. 
 
 
V.  KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Company uses the following key performance indicators to assess the Company’s financial performance 
from period to period. 

 
                   Years Ended December 31  

 
        2013          2012 

 
Revenue Growth Rate             2%                                       60%             
Net Income Margin            -3.06%                                 1.60%             
Current Ratio              0.95           1.06                              
Debt to equity Ratio             1.51                                     1.23             
Return on Average Stockholders’ Equity         -8.87%                                  4.45%                             
 
 
The following defines each ratio: 
 
The revenue growth rate is the Group’s increase in revenue for a given period.  This growth rate is computed 
from the current revenue less revenue of the previous year, divided by the revenue of the previous year.  The 
result is expressed in percentage.                                                             
 
The net income margin is the ratio of the Group’s net income attributable to equity holders of the parent versus 
its revenue for a given period.  This is computed by dividing net income after tax by revenue.  The result is 
expressed in percentage.  
 
The liquidity ratio is the ratio of the Group’s current resources versus its current obligations.  This is computed 
by dividing the current assets by the current liabilities.  The result is expressed in number of times. 
 
The total liabilities to equity ratio are used to measure debt exposure.  It shows the relative proportions of all 
creditors’ claims versus ownership claims.  This is computed by dividing total liabilities by total stockholders’ 
equity.  The result is expressed in proportion. 
 
The return on average equity ratio is the ratio of the Group’s net income to stockholders’ equity.  This measures 
the Management’s ability to generate returns on investments.  This is computed by dividing net income 
attributable to equity holders of the parent by the average stockholders’ equity.  The result is expressed in 
percentage. 
 
 
 Item 7.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The   Audited Financial Statements and  schedules listed in the accompanying Index to Financial Statements and 
Supplementary Schedules  are filed as part of this form 17-A.   
 
 
Item 8. CHANGES AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANT AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE 
  
None. 
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Item 9. INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND AUDIT RELATED FEES 
 
Independent Public Accountants 
 
The Company’s external auditors since incorporation have been    Manabat Delgado Amper & Co. formerly      
C .L. Manabat & Co., member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu.   In compliance with SEC Memorandum Circular 
No. 8, series of 2003, changes were made in the assignment of Manabat, Delgado, Amper & Co.’s engagement 
partners.    
 
Audit Related Fees 
 
The following table sets out the aggregate fees billed for each of the last three fiscal years for professional 
services rendered by Manabat, Delgado, Amper & Co.  
 

 
Audit and Audit-Related Fees 

 
2013 

 
2012 

 
2011 

Regular Audit   P  1,000,000   P  840,000   P  630,000 
Review of proposed increase in ACS - - - 
Long Form Audit - - - 
Review of Forecast - - - 

    All Other Fees        150,000        100,800        75,600 
Total Audit and Audit-Related Fees P    1,150,000 P    940,800 P  705,600   

 
 

Part III – CONTROL AND COMPENSATION INFORMATION 
 

Item 10– DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE REGISTRANT 
 
Board of Directors  
 

Director Nationality Position Age Year Position 
was Assumed 

George Sycip American Chairman; Independent 
Director 57 2009 

Alvin Y. Dee Filipino Vice-Chairman 55 2003 
Jonathan Y. Dee  Filipino Director, President, and CEO 53 2003 
Ibarra Malonzo Filipino  Director 69 2012 
Hong Hin Kay Singaporean Director 78 2011 
Hedy Chua Singaporean  Director 54 2009 
S. Chandra Das Singaporean Independent Director 73 2011 

 
 
GEORGE E. SYCIP, 57, American, Independent Director.  Mr. Sycip is the Director and Principal of Galaxaco 
China Group, a project development and consultancy firm serving American, European, and Asian clients doing 
business in China, and Halanna Management Corp., a real estate investment and development company.  Mr. 
Sycip currently serves on the Boards or Advisory Boards of several companies and institutions.  In Asia, these 
include Macro Asia Corp., Beneficial-PNB Life Insurance, Medtecs Corporation, and Cityland Development 
Corporation.  In the U.S., he is on the Board of the Bank of the Orient, Arasor International, the California Asia 
Business Council, and the International Institute for Rural Reconstruction, Give2Asia, and Stanford University’s 
Institute for International Studies.  Mr. Sycip received his BA ‘With Distinction’ in International 
Relations/Economics from Stanford University and his Master in Business Administration Degree from the 
Harvard Business School.         
 
 

23



 
 

ALVIN Y. DEE, 55, Filipino, Vice Chairman.  Mr. Alvin Y. Dee is concurrently the Executive Vice President 
and General Manager of Dee C. Chuan and Sons, Inc., an investment and holding company for certain Dee 
Family interests.  Prior to his return to the Philippines in 1988, he was the Managing Director of First CBC, a 
subsidiary of the China Banking Corporation in Hong Kong.  Mr. Dee has previously served in various positions 
with the American Express Bank and the Republic National Bank.  He holds a Bachelor of Science Degree in 
Financial Management from La Salle University in Philadelphia, PA. USA.    
 
JONATHAN Y. DEE, 53, Filipino, Director, President, and Chief Executive Officer.   Mr. Jonathan Y. Dee has 
been involved in the food and canning business for approximately 20 years.   Mr. Dee also holds various 
directorships in the investee companies of Dee C. Chuan & Sons, Inc.  Prior to his return to the Philippines in 
1984, Mr. Dee worked in Bechtel Corporation of San Francisco, California in the area of cost engineering 
management.  He holds a Bachelor of Science Degree in Operations Management from La Salle University in 
Philadelphia, PA. USA. 
 
IBARRA A. MALONZO, 69, Filipino, Director – Atty. Malonzo is the President and Board Member of 
Kasanyangan – Mindanao Foundation, Inc. (KFI) and Board Member of Technical Education & Skills 
Development Authority (TESDA). He is also the Vice Chairperson of the KFI Center for Community 
Development Foundation, Inc. (KCCDFI) since 2006. He also sits on the Boards of CO Multiversity, Quezon 
City and Corn Industry Development Board/Philippine National Corn Board under the aegis of the Department 
of Agriculture. His professional affiliations include membership in the Philippine Bar and Integrated Bar of the 
Philippines. Atty. Ibarra was awarded a Bachelor of Arts degree in English & Comparative Literature from the 
University of the Philippines and a Bachelor of Law also by the University of the Philippines. 
 
HEDY S. C. YAP-CHUA, 54, Singaporean. Nominee as Regular Director.  Obtained her BA from Pomona 
College, California, USA. She worked as an analyst and fund manager at the Chemical Bank, Singapore before 
she joined the various businesses of her family. Aside from her involvement in the operations of their shipping, 
chartering, and grains businesses, she sits in the board of directors of the investment and holding companies of 
the family. She is the Managing Director of Bondeast Private Limited, an investment company based in 
Singapore focusing on Middle Eastern and Asian investments.    
 
HONG HIN KAY “ALBERT”, 78, Singaporean, Director.  Dr. Hong is currently the Chairman and Managing 
Director of RSP Architects Planners & Engineers (Pte) Ltd, a premier architectural and engineering company in 
Singapore, which is also one of the leading companies in the world in its field since 1992..  Previously, he acted 
as the Managing Partner of the same company from 1986 - 1992.  Dr Albert Hong is a Fellow of the Singapore 
Institute of Architects and a Member of the Royal Institute of British Architects.  He presently holds many 
distinguished appointments including Honorary Consul of Tunisia in Singapore since 1989, Chairman – Board 
of Trustees of the Singapore Institute of Architects Building Centre since 1975, Chairman – Advisory 
Committee, NTU-CIDB, Centre for Advanced Construction Studies since 1989, Honorary Advisor 
(Architectural) – Real Estate Developers’ Association of Singapore since 1991 and Co-Chairman – Singapore-
British Business Council since 1999.  Dr Hong has also held numerous illustrious posts in the past including 
President – Singapore Institute of Architects, Chairman – Establishment Committee of Singapore Polytechnic, 
Chairman – Finance and Administrative Committees of the Singapore Institute of Standards & Industrial 
Research  Member – Board of Management of the Ministry of National Development Centre for Architectural 
Studies, Deputy Chairman – the Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB) and Chairman – (CIDB) 
Establishment Committee, Member – Panel of Assessors to the Appeals Board (Land Acquisition), Ministry of 
Law and Member – Architectural Design Panel, Ministry of National Development.  In the private sector, Dr. 
Hong a board member of Goodwood Park Hotel Ltd, Hotel Malaysia Ltd., and Guthrie GTS Ltd.  In October 
2008, Dr Hong was conferred the distinguished award “Panglima Negara Bintang Sarawak (PNBS)”, which 
carried the title Dato Sri by Tuan Yang Terutama Yang Di-Pertua Negeri Sarawak.  This award is a well-
deserved recognition of his long and dedicated service and his contributions as an architect and entrepreneur to 
the development of Sarawak and Malaysia.  On June 16, 2009, Dr Hong was conferred an Officer of the Order 
of the British Empire by Queen Elizabeth II in recognition for his contributions in forging strong links between 
Singapore and British communities.  Dr. Hong studied at the Raffles Institution from 1950 – 1953 and obtained 
his Diploma in Architecture from the Birmingham School of Architecture in the United Kingdom and was 
awarded in 1999 an Honorary Degree of Doctor of the University, by the University of Central England, 
Birmingham.  
 
 

24



 
 

S. CHANDRA DAS, 73, Singaporean, Independent Director. Mr. Das is the Managing Director of NUR 
Investment & Trading Pte. Ltd. and Director of several other companies involved in trading and manufacturing. 
He is also the Chairman of Southern Africa Investments Pte. Ltd., subsidiary of Temasek Holdings. He is a 
Director of Publicly Listed Companies – Nera Telecommunications Ltd. and Yeo Hiap Seng Ltd. Mr. Das was 
also appointed as the Non-Resident Ambassador of Turkey in 2006, Pro-Chancellor of Nanyang Technological 
University in 2007, Board Member of the Institute of South Asian Studies (ISAS) and Life Trustee, Singapore 
Indian Development Association (SINDA).      
Principal Officers 
 

Officer Nationality Position Age Year Position 
was Assumed 

Jonathan Y. Dee  Filipino President and CEO 53 2003 
Joanna Dee-Laurel Filipino Treasurer 59 2003 
Avelino M. Sebastian Filipino Corporate Secretary 60 2014 
Teresita  S. Ladanga Filipino EVP and COO 67 2003
Paulino M. Servado Jr.* Filipino SVP and Chief Financial Officer 56 2013 
Grace S. Dogillo Filipino VP-Finance 56 2006 
Herminia B. Narciso Filipino VP-Plant Operations 50 2006 
Randolph H. Rodriguez Filipino VP-Marketing and Sales 42 2008 
Rajat Balain Indian AVP – Corporate Planning 42 2007
Adinant Aphichatakorn Thai AVP – Marketing and Sales 42 2008
Agustin S. Fazon Filipino AVP – Purchasing  62 2008 
Helen M. Herrera Filipino AVP – Internal Audit 55 2012 
Nelsa A. Que Filipino AVP – Human Resources  56 2012 

Grace A. Chua Canadian AVP – Financial Planning and 
Analysis  29 2013 

 
* Mr. Servado Jr. resigned as a company SVP and CFO on February 5, 2014. 
 
JOANNA DEE-LAUREL, 59, Filipino, Treasurer.  Ms. Joanna Dee-Laurel was formerly with Sycip, Gorres, 
Velayo & Co.’s Project Development Services Division, from 1980 to 1987, and with Philadelphia National 
Bank from 1976 to 1977.  Ms. Laurel holds a Bachelor of Science Degree in Economics from Wharton School 
of the University of Pennsylvania and a Master in Business Administration Degree from Amos Tuck School of 
Business Administration of Dartmouth College. 
 
AVELINO M. SEBASTIAN, JR., 60, Filipino, Corporate Secretary. Mr. Sebastian is a partner of Sebastian 
Liganor Galinato & Alamis Law Offices. He is a Professorial Lecturer in Civil Law at the College of Law of de 
la Salle University and Lyceum of the Philippines University. Mr. Sebastian holds a degree of Bachelor of Arts 
in Economics (magna cum laude) from the University of Sto. Tomas (1974), a Bachelor of Law degree (second 
honors) from the Ateneo de Manila (1978), and a Master of Law in International Banking from Boston 
University (1990). 
 
TERESITA S. LADANGA, 67, Filipino, Executive Vice President, and Chief Operating Officer.   Ms. Ladanga 
was previously Vice President for Finance of the First Dominion Group of Companies from 1993.  She started 
her career at SGV & Co. CPA’s and from there moved on to various companies under the holding company, 
Trans-Philippines Investment Corporation, including AG&P and Royal Undergarments.  She held various 
positions such as Controller, Treasurer, MIS Manager, Executive Assistant to the President, and General 
Manager.  She is a Certified Public Accountant and a graduate of AIM’s Management Development Program.  
She graduated with a Bachelor of Science Degree in Accounting from the University of the Philippines. 
 
PAULINO M. SERVADO, 56, Filipino, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer. He has worked, 
most recently, as CFO of Paxys Inc., a Philippine Stock Exchange listed company (PSE:PAX). He also has 
spent more than twenty years with The Gillette Company. He served in various senior operational and finance 
positions and was a key member of the team that led to successful acquisition of companies in the Czech 
Republic, Poland, India, Turkey and Indonesia. As a senior international executive with Gillette he has lived in 
Indonesia, Great Britain, India, Poland and the Czech Republic. In addition, he has held senior management 
positions at Ramcar Group of Companies, Baxter Healthcare Philippines Inc. and Ernst & Young/SGV & Co. 
CPAs.  Mr. Servado graduated with a Bachelor of Science in Commerce degree from the University of San 
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Carlos. He also is a Certified Public Accountant, is a graduate of the Executive Management Program, The 
Gillette Company at Babson College, USA. He was also awarded a Certificate of Business Economics from the 
University of Asia & the Pacific and is a candidate in Master of Business Economics program of the University 
of Asia & the Pacific. 
 
GRACE S. DOGILLO, 56, Filipino, Vice President for Finance.  Ms. Dogillo was formerly Assistant Vice 
President for Finance of the First Dominion Group of Companies.  Prior to joining the First Dominion Group, 
Ms. Dogillo’s previous work experience was with Purefoods Corporation where she had been the Group 
Manager for Accounting of its Processed Meats Division.  She graduated with a Bachelor of Science Degree in 
Business Administration from the University of the East and a Master in Business Administration from the 
Polytechnic University of the Philippines.  She is also a Certified Public Accountant.               
 
HERMINIA B. NARCISO, 50, Filipino, Vice President - Plant Operations.  Prior to her employment in the 
Company, Ms. Narciso was Plant Manager of Maranaw Canning Corporations.  She had previously worked for 
Ayala Corporation Machineries, Inc., Lig-Marine Products, Inc., and RFM Corporation.  She obtained her 
Bachelor of Science Degree in Chemistry from the Western Mindanao State University. 
 
RANDOLPH H. RODRIGUEZ, 42, Filipino, Vice President – Marketing & Sales.  Mr. Rodriguez was formerly 
Group Manager of Sales & Marketing of Maranaw Canning Corporation.  Prior to this, he held various positions 
in American President Lines from a customer service representative to the Cavite branch manager.  Mr. 
Rodriguez graduated with a Bachelor of Arts Degree in Liberal Arts, major in Economics minor in Political 
Science from De La Salle University. 
 
RAJAT BALAIN, 42, Indian, Vice President – Corporate Planning. Before joining Alliance Tuna International, 
Mr. Balain worked in Thailand and the United States for Jagtar & Company, a manufacturer and exporter of 
Thai silk fabrics. His work responsibilities included managing the company’s US operations and heading the 
firm’s export division. Mr. Balain graduated with a Master of Business Administration from the University of 
San Francisco. He also obtained a Master of Arts in Economics from the San Francisco State University. 
 
ADINANT APHICHATAKORN, 42, Thai, Assistant Vice President - Marketing & Sales. Mr. Aphichatakorn 
joined Alliance Tuna International, Inc. (now Alliance Select Foods International, Inc.) in 2004.  He started his 
professional career with Bank of Asia, Public Co., Ltd. as a System Development Officer and in 2000, as a 
Marketing Assistant of Baber.com in Irving, Texas, USA.  He also worked at Semiconductor Ventures 
International, Public Co., Ltd., a full turnkey electronic manufacturing service company, as an Assistant 
Program Manager.  He joined the tuna industry in 2002 through an invitation from Narong Canning Co., Ltd., 
one of Thailand’s leading canned tuna manufacturers which is now operated under the Sea Value Group to hold 
a Marketing Manager post.  Mr. Aphichatakorn graduated with the degree of Bachelor of Business 
Administration at Thammasat University in Bangkok, Thailand.  He is also a Master of Business Administration 
degree holder from the University of Tennessee in USA. 
 
AGUSTIN S. FAZON, 62, Filipino, Assistant Vice President - Purchasing.  Mr. Fazon joined Alliance Tuna 
International, Inc. (now Alliance Select Foods International, Inc.) in 2004.  Prior to this, he held various 
positions in the Dee Construction Corporation from Timekeeper/Warehouseman to Warehouse Manager.  In 
1998, he worked as a Purchasing Group Manager of the First Dominion Group of Companies.  Mr. Fazon 
graduated with a Bachelor of Science in Commerce Major in Accounting from the Northeastern Mindanao 
Colleges in Surigao City. 
 
HELEN M HERRERA, 55, Filipino, Assistant Vice President- Internal Audit .  Ms. Herrera was formerly 
Accounting Manager of Clearwater Tuna Corporation.   Prior to joining Clearwater Tuna, Ms. Herrera’s 
previous work experience was with SGV and Company where she had been a technical staff for Management 
Services.  She graduated with a degree of Bachelor of Science in Accountancy from the University of the Santo 
Tomas and has taken up units of Masters in Business Administration from the Letran College and Pamantasan 
ng Maynila.  She is also a Certified Public Accountant and a Certified Internal Auditor.    
 
NELSA A. QUE, 56, Filipino, Assistant Vice President for Human Resources. Ms. Que was formerly  Manager 
for Human Resources of Maranaw Canning Corporation. Prior to joining the First Dominion Group, Ms. Que's 
previous work experience was with Purefoods Corporation - Tuna Division for 10 years. She graduated with a 
Bachelor of Science degree  in Commerce Major in Accounting  from the University of Mindanao and has 
obtained Diploma in Human Resource Management from Jose Rizal  College. 
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GRACE A. CHUA, 29, Canadian, Assistant Vice President for Financial Planning & Analysis. Ms. Chua was 
formerly the Business Support Manager of Fresenius Kabi Philippines, Inc. She has extensive experience in 
Financial Planning and Analysis which she gained from being part of the Corporate Finance and Controllership 
management teams of Paxys Inc., Henkel Philippines Inc., and the Ramcar Battery Group. She graduated cum 
laude from the University of the Philippines, Diliman with a Bachelor of Science Degree in Business 
Administration. She is also a Certified Management Accountant. 
 
Messrs. Alvin Y. Dee and Jonathan Y. Dee and Mrs. Joanna Dee-Laurel are siblings. 
 
No single person is expected to make a significant contribution to the business since the Company considers the 
collective efforts of all its employees as instrumental to the overall success of the Company’s performance. 
 
Except as otherwise discussed below and to the best of the Company’s knowledge, as of December 31, 2013, 
there has been no occurrence during the past five (5) years to date of any of the following events that are 
material to an evaluation of the ability or integrity of any director, any nominee for election as director, 
executive officer, underwriter, or controlling person of the Company: 
 

o any bankruptcy petition filed by or against any business of which such person was a general partner or 
executive officer, either at the time of the bankruptcy or within two (2) years prior to that time; 

 
o any conviction by final judgment, including the nature of the offense, in a criminal proceeding, 

domestic or foreign, or being subject to a pending criminal proceeding, domestic or foreign, excluding 
traffic violations and other minor offenses; 

 
o being subject to any order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, of 

any court of competent jurisdiction, domestic or foreign, permanently or temporarily enjoining, barring, 
suspending or otherwise limiting his involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities or 
banking activities; and 

 
o being found by a domestic or foreign court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the SEC or 

comparable foreign body, or a domestic or foreign exchange or other organized trading market or self-
regulatory organization, to have violated a securities or commodities law or regulation, and the 
judgment has not been reversed, suspended or vacated. 

 
Jonathan Y. Dee, Alvin Y. Dee, Joanna Dee-Laurel, and Teresita S. Ladanga were Directors and Officers of the 
FDPHI Group that filed a petition for rehabilitation in 2001, docketed as Civil Case No. 68343 of Branch 158 of 
the Pasig City Regional Trial Court. 
 
The FDPHI Group was constrained to file the aforementioned petition due to the serious liquidity problem that it 
experienced in the aftermath of the Asian financial crisis.  The sharp downturn in the Philippine economy in 
1997 instantly created adverse market conditions, which frustrated the FDPHI Group’s plan at that time for an 
IPO. 
 
The Group’s problem arose from the precipitous plunge of the Peso vis-à-vis the US Dollar resulting in a very 
significant upward adjustment of the Peso value of its dollar loans, which the FDPHI Group was intending to 
retire with IPO proceeds had the plan for public listing materialized. 
 
The Group’s petition for rehabilitation was granted and its Amended Rehabilitation Plan (“ARP”) was approved 
by the rehabilitation court. The ARP is being implemented successfully and faithfully according to schedule and 
was completed by the end of 2013.    
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Item 11.   EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION  
 
Information on the aggregate compensation paid or accrued during the last two fiscal years and to be paid in the 
ensuing fiscal year to the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and four other most highly compensated 
executive officers follows: 
 

 Year Salaries 
Amounts in P’000 

Bonuses/Other Income 
Amounts in P’000 

CEO and the four most highly 
compensated officers named 
above 

2012 P  14,513 P     811 
2013 P  19,348 P     933 

2014 (est.) P  18,819 P     933 

Aggregate compensation paid 
to all officers and directors as 
a group unnamed 

2012 P  28,671 P  1,125   
2013 P  36,693 P  1,415   

2014 (est.) P  34,136 P  1,415 
 
 The following are the Company’s top five (5) compensated executive officers: 
 

Jonathan Y. Dee  President and CEO/ Director 
Teresita S. Ladanga  EVP and Chief Operating Officer 
Paulino M. Servado Jr. SVP – Chief Financial Officer 
Joanna D. Laurel  Treasurer 
Rajat Balain  VP – Corporate Planning 

 
Compensation of Directors 
 
Standard Arrangements 

 
At present the Company directors receive standard per diems.   
 
Under the amended By-Laws, as compensation, the Board shall receive and allocate an amount of not more than 
10% of the Company’s EBITDA during the preceding year.  Such compensation shall be determined and 
apportioned among the directors in such manner as the Board may deem proper, subject to the approval of the 
stockholders representing at least majority of the outstanding capital stock at a regular or special meeting of the 
stockholders. 
  
There are no arrangements for compensation either by way of payments for committee participation or special 
assignments. 
 
Warrants and Options Outstanding 
 
There are no outstanding warrants or options held by directors and officers nor are there any adjustments in the 
exercise price of said warrants or options.   
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Item 12 – SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT 
 
The following are the number of Shares representing more than 5.00% of the Company’s issued and outstanding 
capital stock as of March 31, 2014:  
 

Title of 
Class 

Name, Address of Record 
Owner, and Relationship 

With Issuer 

Name of Beneficial 
Owner and 

Relationship with 
Record Owner 

Citizenship Number of 
Shares Held 

% of 
Class 

Common PCD Nominee Corporation 
37th Fl., Tower One, 
Enterprise Center, Paseo de 
Roxas corner Ayala 
Avenue, Makati City 

PCD Nominee 
Corporation 

Filipino 628,573,661 58.78 

Common Harvest All Investment 
Ltd., SAR Room 904, 
Harvest Bldg, 29-35 Wing 
Kut St, Central, Hong Kong 

Harvest All 
Investment Ltd. Hong Kong 177,261,165 16.58% 

Common  Victory Fund Ltd., 4304, 
43/F, China Resources 
Bldg, 26 Harbour Road, 
Wanchai, Hong Kong 

Victory Fund Ltd. 

 Hong Kong 138,474,015 12.95 

 Total   944,308,841 88.31% 
 
Security Ownership of Directors 

Title of 
Class 

Name of 
Beneficial Owner 

Amount and Nature of 
Beneficial Ownership Citizenship Percentage 

of Class 

Common 
George Sycip,  
Chairman & Independent 
Director 

 2,314,943 
(Direct) American 0. 22% 

Common Alvin Y. Dee,  
Vice-Chairman 

56,509 
(Direct) 
22,433 

(Indirect) 

Filipino 0.01% 

Common Jonathan Y. Dee,  
Director, President & CEO 

 1,428,629 
(Direct) 
22,433 

(Indirect) 

Filipino 0.09% 

Common S. Chandra Das 
Independent  Director 

 2,604,761 
(Direct) Singaporean 0.24%- 

Common Dr. Hong Hin Kay “Albert”,  
Director 

 39,071,537 
(Direct) 

157,867,589 
(Indirect) 

Singaporean 3.65% & 
14.76% 

Common Hedy S. C. Yap-Chua 
Director 

1 
(Direct) 

107,603,144 
(Indirect) 

Singaporean -nil- & 
10.06% 

Common Ibarra Malonzo 
Director 

 1 
(Indirect) Filipino -nil- 

 Total 45,046,381 
(Direct) 

265,515,599 
(Indirect) 

 
4.21% 

& 24.83% 
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Security Ownership of Management 
 

Title of 
Class 

Name of 
Beneficial Owner 

Amount and Nature of 
Beneficial Ownership Citizenship Percentage 

of Class 

Common Joanna Dee Laurel 
Treasurer 

1,545,858 
(Direct) 
22,433 

(Indirect) 

Filipino 0.14%  
& 0.002% 

Common Avelino M. Sebastian,  
Corporate Secretary 

 
0 
 

Filipino -nil- 

Common Teresita S. Ladanga  
Chief Operating Officer 

422,007 
(Direct) Filipino 0.04% 

Common Paulino M. Servado Jr. 
SVP & CFO 0 Filipino -nil- 

Common Grace S. Dogillo 
Vice President - Finance 

133,917 
(Direct) Filipino 0.01% 

Common 
Herminia B. Narciso  
Vice President – Plant 
Operations 

25,935 
(Direct) Filipino .003% 

Common 
Randolph H. Rodriguez 
 Vice President – 
Marketing & Sales 

32,418 
(Direct) Filipino 0.003% 

Common 
Rajat Balain,  
 Vice President – 
Corporate Planning 

 3,938,335 
(Direct) Indian 0.37% 

Common 
Augustin Fazon 
Assistant Vice President - 
Purchasing 

0 Filipino -nil- 

Common 
Adinant Aphichatakorn – 
Assistant Vice President, 
Marketing 

0 Thai -nil- 

Common 
Helen M. Herrera  
Assistant Vice President, 
Internal Audit 

0 Filipino -nil- 

Common 

Nelsa A. Que  
Assistant Vice 
President,Human 
Resources 

0 Filipino -nil- 

Common 

Grace A. Chuan  
Assistant Vice President, 
Finacial Planning & 
Analysis 

0 Filipino -nil- 

 Total 6,098,470 
(Direct) 
22,433 

(Indirect) 

 
0.57% 

& 0.002% 

 
Voting Trust  
 
Four entities hold more than 5.00% of shares under a voting trust or similar agreement. Hong Kong based 
Victory Fund owns 138,474,015 shares, or 12.9% of the company’s outstanding shares. Another Hong Kong 
based company, Harvest All, owns 177,261,165 shares, or 16.6% of the outstanding shares. The Social Security 
System owns 103,147,769 shares or 9.9% of the shares outstanding. Lastly, Mingjing Holdings own 
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112,168,596 shares for a 10.5% stake in the company. Mingjing Holdings’ and part of Social Security Systems’ 
shares are lodged under PCD Nominees (Filipino). 
 
Changes in Control 
 
There are no existing provisions in the amended Articles of Incorporation and amended By-Laws of the 
Company, which may cause delay, deferment, or in any manner prevent a change in control of the Company. 
 
Item 13 – CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS 
 
In the course of its regular business, the company entered into some related party transactions. For details please 
refer to Note 17 of the attached Notes to the Financial Statements. 

 
Part IV – CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 
Item 14 – CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
The Company stays faithful to the recommended and best practices as far as Corporate Governance standards 
are concerned. It participates and follows the standards prescribed by the Securities & Exchange Commission 
(SEC) and the Philippines Stock Exchange (PSE).  With the issuance of SEC Memorandum Circular No. 5 
Series of 2013, as amended, the Company submitted its Annual Corporate Governance Report (SEC Form 
ACGR) for 2012 on May 29, 2013. 
 
In addition, the Company has been regularly submitting corporate governance surveys as required by the PSE 
Memorandum 2010-0574 dated November 26, 2010. Since this requirement came into force, the Company has 
been participating in these surveys and filing it with the Exchange in a timely manner. The latest submission 
was March 11, 2014 covering the CY 2013 period. 
 
The attendance of the Board members during Board of Directors meetings held in CY 2013 was as follows: 
 
 March 1, 2013 May 17, 2013 July 4, 2013 August 5, 2013 October 28, 2013 
      
George Sycip X^ √^^ √ √ X 
Alvin Y. Dee √ √ √ √ √ 
Jonathan Y. Dee √ √ √ √ √ 
Albert Hong X X √ √ √ 
Hedy Chua √ √ √ √ √ 
Ibarra Malonzo √ √ √ √ √ 
S. Chandra Das √ √ √ √ √ 
^ - X Indicates the Members Absence at the Meeting 
^^ - √ Indicates the Member’s Presence at the Meeting 
 
Per the Company’s Manual on Corporate Governance the Board has taken the lead in following recommended 
standards of Corporate Governance. To reflect its commitment to set, and maintain, high standards of 
governance, the Board has set up various Board Committees to guide the attainment of corporate goals. These 
Committees are: 
 
Audit Committee – The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Board of Directors in fulfilling its oversight 
responsibilities for the   Company’s    corporate governance processes relating to: 
 

(i) The quality and integrity of the company’s financial 
        statements and financial reporting process; 
 
(ii) The adequacy and effectiveness of the Company’s internal 

control systems; 
 
(iii) Compliance with accounting standards,  legal and regulatory 
       requirements, including the Company’s disclosure policies and 
       procedures. 
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(iv) Independence and performance of the Company’s internal and external auditors. 
 

(v) Evaluation of risk management policies and process. 
 

The Committee is accountable to the Board for its performance and shall prepare the report of the Committee 
required to be in the Company’s annual report.  
 
The Committee’s duties and responsibilities include, among others, monitoring the integrity of the financial 
information provided by the Company, monitoring and assessing the role and effectiveness of the internal audit 
function, reviewing the external auditors scope of work, reviewing the effectiveness of the system for 
monitoring compliance with laws and regulations, overseeing interested party transactions, ensuring that the 
management establishes sound risk management policies and systems and performing any other activities 
consistent with the committees charter and Company By-Laws etc. 
The Committee met twice during the year, on February 25, 2013 and again on July 4, 2013. 
 
Executive Committee – The primary responsibility of the committee is to act on behalf of the Board on matters 
that require urgent and prompt action. In cases where the full Board cannot convene, but urgent matters need to 
be acted upon, the Committee exercises the power of the Board though it is subordinated to and responsible to 
the full Board at all times.  
 
The committee can act on all matters except change the Company Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws, adopt 
an agreement on Mergers & Acquisitions, declare dividends or authorize issuance of stock, amend or rescind 
previous Board resolutions and recommend sale, lease or exchange of corporate property and assets.  
 
The committee has to report all the actions is takes to the Board. 
 
The committee met 4 times during the year, September 24, 2013, October 14, 2013, November 27, 2013 and 
December 6, 2013. 
 
Nominations Committee – The committee’s primary responsibility is to pre-screen and short-list all candidates 
nominated to become a member of the Board of Directors. It should also define, or re-define, as the case may 
be, the role, duties and responsibilities of the Chief Executive Officer by integrating the dynamic requirements 
of the business as a going concern and future expansionary prospects within the realm of good corporate 
governance at all times. 
 
Compensation & Remuneration Committee – Its responsibilities include establishing a formal and transparent 
procedure for developing a policy on executive remuneration and for fixing the remuneration packages of 
corporate officers and directors, and provide oversight over remuneration of senior management and other key 
personnel ensuring that compensation is consistent with the Corporation’s culture, strategy and control 
environment. Moreover, the committee is to designate amount of remuneration to attract and retain competent 
corporate officers. Also, the committee should establish a formal and transparent procedure for developing a 
policy on executive remuneration and fixing the remuneration packages of individual directors. 
 
The Company’s Acting Compliance Officer constantly monitors and evaluates compliance of the Directors and 
officers to its Manual on Corporate Governance. The company has fully complied with the requirements of the 
Manual on Corporate Governance and the company will continue to take steps, as needed, to improve its 
corporate governance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32



 
 

Part V – EXHIBITS AND SCHEDULES 
 

Item 15 – EXHIBITS AND REPORTS ON SEC FORM 17-C 
 
(a) Exhibits 

The exhibits, as indicated in the Index to Exhibits are either not applicable to the Company or require 
no answer. 

 
(b)    Reports on SEC Form 17-C. 
 

LIST OF REPORTS ON SEC FORM 17- C 
 

Date Reported Subject 
January 25 Establishment of a wholly owned subsidiary, Alliance Select Foods Pte 

Ltd., in Singapore 
February 1 Establishment of a joint venture agreement with CHL Fishing Industry, Inc. 

and CHL Construction & Development Enterprises to incorporate a joint 
venture fishing company to be named Wild Catch Fisheries, Inc. 

February 5 Calling of a Special Meeting of the Stockholders on March 25, 2013 
February 7 Announcement of the venue of  the Special Meeting of the Stockholders set 

for March 25, 2013
February 19 Change in the venue for the Special Meeting of the Stockholders set for 

March 25, 2013 
March 11 Deferment of the Special Meeting of the Stockholders set for March 25, 

2013 
March 12 Registration with the SEC of the company’s fishing joint venture, Wild 

Catch Fisheries, Inc. 
April 22 Announcing the appointment of Paulino M. Servado, Jr. as Chief Financial 

Officer 
May 24 Announcing July 4, 2013 as the date of the Annual Stockholders’ Meeting 

and June 5, 2013 as the record date 
July 5 Approval of the proposed amendments in the Company By-Laws to provide 

for a position of a Chief Financial Officer and results of the Organizational 
meeting 

August 7 Changes in the membership of two Board committees and setting up of an 
Executive Committee 

August 14 Certification of Nominees identified as Independent Directors 
October 2 Audit Committee disclosure
November 19 Increase in Authorized Capital from PHP 94 m to PHP 200 m of the 

Company’s subsidiary, Big Glory Bay Salmon and Seafood, Inc (BGB); 
Amendment of the Articles of Incorporation of BGB to allow the subsidiary 
to undertake canning activities; Amendment of the By-Laws of BGB to 
enable it to conduct Board meetings via telephone or video conference 
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